

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIANNA BOE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB-CWB
)	
STEVE MARSHALL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF OF 53 ORGANIZATIONS, FEDERAL AND STATE LEGISLATORS,
AND INDIVIDUAL CITIZENS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NON-
PARTY EAGLE FORUM OF ALABAMA’S OBJECTION TO AND MOTION
TO QUASH DOCUMENT SUBPOENA**

C. Boyden Gray
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
R. Trent McCotter
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW., Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
202-706-5488
mccotter@boydengrayassociates.com

Albert L. Jordan (ASB-5222-D51A)
WALLACE, JORDAN, RATLIFF &
BRANDT, L.L.C.
800 Shades Creek Parkway, Suite 400
Birmingham, Alabama 35209
(205) 874-0305
bjordan@wallacejordan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY..... 3

I. There Is a Long History of Governments Seeking to Intimidate and Chill Political Activity 4

II. The Government’s Subpoena Is a Transparent Violation of the First Amendment 9

A. The Government’s Subpoena Seeks Constitutionally Protected Information, with No Valid Justification—Demonstrating the Intent to Chill Protected Activity 10

B. The Government Has No Legitimate Interest in a Private Non-Profit’s Internal Documents in This Case 13

C. The Government’s Subpoena Does Not Even Pretend to Be Tailored, Confirming the Intent to Punish Protected Activity..... 15

III. The Court Should Consider Whether Issuance of the Government’s Subpoena Violated the Court’s Local Rules 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	6
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 9, 12
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	10, 16
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	6
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	14
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	5
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)	12, 13
U.S. CONSTITUTION AND DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	4
The Declaration of Independence para. 4 (U.S. 1776).....	7

STATUTES

Conventicle Act of 1664, 16 Car. 2, c. 4..... 7
 Bill of Rights of 1689, 1 Wm. & Mary c. 2 6

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Annals of Congress (1789) (J. Gales ed. 1834)..... 7
 4 Parliamentary History of England (W. Cobbett ed. 1808)..... 6
 Ala. R. Prof'l Conduct 4.4 18
 Maggie Blackhawk, *Lobbying and the Petition Clause*, 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1131
 (2016) 5–6, 7–8
 Alex Isenstadt, *Document Reveals Identity of Donors Who Secretly Funded
 Nikki Haley’s Political Nonprofit*, Politico (Aug. 26, 2022),
[https://www.politico.com/news/2022/08/26/donors-secretly-funded-nikki-
 haleys-nonprofit-00053963](https://www.politico.com/news/2022/08/26/donors-secretly-funded-nikki-haleys-nonprofit-00053963)..... 17
 Zusha Elinson, *California Takes Down Firearms Dashboard After Gun-
 Owner Data Are Leaked*, Wall St. J. (June 29, 2022),
[https://www.wsj.com/articles/california-takes-down-firearms-dashboard-
 after-gun-owner-data-are-leaked-11656535100](https://www.wsj.com/articles/california-takes-down-firearms-dashboard-after-gun-owner-data-are-leaked-11656535100)..... 17
 John D. Inazu, *Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly* (2012)..... 7
 M.D. Ala. L.R. 83.1 18
 William Sharp McKechnie, *Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great
 Charter of King John* (rev. 2d ed. 1958) 5
 United States Office of Personnel Management, Cybersecurity Resource
 Center, <https://www.opm.gov/cybersecurity/cybersecurity-incidents/> (last
 accessed Sept. 17, 2022) 17
